Royal

Jrinee Edward Islaud

Buazetie

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

VOL. CXLIII - NO. 9

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, March 4, 2017

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
DUNPHY, Sheila Jean Paul Power Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown George Power (EX.) 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4, 2017 (9-22)*
PETER, Georgette (also known Gerard Baldwin (EX.) Cox & Palmer
as Georgette Alice Peter) 4A Riverside Drive

Souris
Kings Co., PE
March 4, 2017 (9-22)*

KEOUGHAN, Mary Teresa
Stratford

Queens Co., PE

March 4, 2017 (9-22)*

KINSMAN, Ronald John
Petrolia, ON
March 4, 2017 (9-22)*

KIRK, Maria

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

(formerly of St. Stephen, NB)
March 4, 2017 (9-22)*

Sharon (King) Gotell (EX.)

Steven James Kinsman (EX.)

William Larry Kirk (EX.)

Montague, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside
Montague, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



204

ROYAL GAZETTE

March 4, 2017

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
MacDONALD, Lomer Sterling Jeremy Joseph MacDonald (EX.)  Campbell Lea

Cornwall
Queens Co., PE
March 4, 2017 (9-22)*

MacEACHERN, Bonnie Kalmia
Charlottetown, PE

Queens Co., PE

March 4, 2017 (9-22)*

GILLIS, Hubert Stephen
Stoney Creek, ON
March 4, 2017 (9-22)*

McCORMACK, Pius Alexander
(also known as Pius McCormack)

Vancouver, BC

March 4, 2017 (9-22)*

MORRISON, Jean (also known
as Jean Elizabeth Morrison)

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

March 4, 2017 (9-22)*

BASCHKIN, Millicent A.
(also known as Millicent
Auerbach Baschkin)

New York, USA

February 25, 2017 (8-21)

CLAY, Mona J.
(also known as Mona Jean Clay)
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
February 25, 2017 (8-21)

DesROCHES, Michael
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
February 25, 2017 (3-21)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Leslie MacEachern
Allan MacEachern (EX.)

David Archibald Gillis
Angela Fitzsimmons (AD.)
The Public Guardian and Trustee

of British Columbia (AD.)

Mark Trevor Morrison (AD.)

Karen-Anne Baschkin Paul (EX.)

Elizabeth (Betsy) Epperly (EX.)

Brian DesRoches (EX.)

65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
119 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE



March 4, 2017

ROYAL GAZETTE

205

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

DRISCOLL, Brenda Mary Adele
Donagh

(formerly of Johnston’s River)
Queens Co., PE

February 25, 2017 (3-21)

LUND, Judith Arlene
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
February 25, 2017 (8-21)

MacDOUGALL, Lloyd S.
Nine Mile Creek

Queens Co., PE

February 25, 2017 (3-21)

MacLEOD, Margaret Grace
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 25, 2017 (8-21)

MacNEVIN, Charles Victor
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 25, 2017 (3-21)

MATTHEWS, Elizabeth Catherine
Alberton

Prince Co., PE

February 25, 2017 (8-21)

MORRISON, Steven
South Winsloe

Queens Co., PE
February 25, 2017 (3-21)

SULLIVAN, Anna Marie
(also known as A.M. Sullivan,

Anna Sullivan & Anna M. Sullivan)

Lethbridge, AB
February 25, 2017 (3-21)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Brian Joseph Driscoll (EX.)

Michael Parker Lund (EX.)

Anita D. McCabe (EX.)

John Allan MacLeod
Valerie Grace MacLeod (EX.)

Nancy Thomson
Wanda Pollard
Bonnie McCloskey (EX.)

Andrew Kerr (EX.)

Holly Morrison (EX.)

Jacinta Miller (EX.)

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

HBC Law Corporation
25 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Stewart
137 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

HBC Law Corporation
25 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
347 Church Street
Alberton, PE

Holly Morrison
2595 Horne Cross Rd.
South Winsloe, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE



206

ROYAL GAZETTE

March 4, 2017

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)

Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

THOMPSON, Andrew Ernest Joseph

Baja California Sur

Mexico (formerly of Clarke, Ontario)

February 25, 2017 (8-21)

McGREGOR, Robin Leslie
Kensington

Prince Co., PE

February 25, 2017 (3-21)

MOLONY, Michael Francis
Union Road

Queens Co., PE

February 25, 2017 (8-21)

AXWORTHY, Lois Marion
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 11,2017 (6-19)

HANCOZX, Dorothy Mary
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 11, 2017 (6-19)

HANDRAHAN, John Joseph
George

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 11, 2017 (6-19)

HEAD, Courtney Edmund
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 11,2017 (6-19)

LAVA, Etienne Frank
Montague

Kings Co., PE
February 11, 2017 (6-19)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Elvio DelZotto (EX.)

Audrey T. Moore (AD.)

Gregory Molony (AD.)

Carol Axworthy (EX.)

Amanda Jane Hancox (EX.)

Edward Handrahan (EX.)

Melford F. Head (EX.)

Gary Sioen (EX.)

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
141 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

MacNutt & Dumont
57 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE



March 4, 2017

ROYAL GAZETTE

207

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

ROSE, Samuel
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
February 11, 2017 (6-19)

VLOET, Peter William Anthony
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

February 11,2017 (6-19)

WAUGH, Henrietta Jean
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

February 11, 2017 (6-19)

BEARS, Glen Morris
Merland, Antigonish
Nova Scotia

February 4, 2017 (5-18)

LIN, Dr. Wei Ching
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
February 4, 2017 (5-18)

RANKIN, John David Norman
Bethel

Queens Co., PE

February 4, 2017 (5-18)

SCHULZE, Kathleen Elizabeth
Kensington

Prince Co., PE

February 4, 2017 (5-18)

CARVER, L. George
Alexandra

Queens Co., PE
January 28, 2017 @4-17)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Dawn Woodside
Richard Rose (EX.)

Margaret Vloet-Morrison
Gerard Vloet (EX.)

Charles Garth Waugh

Gaelyne Joy Ramsay (EX.)

Tracey June Bears (EX.)

Hsey-Er Lin (EX.)

Melissa Rankin (EX.)

William George Schulze (EX.)

Brenda Beaton (EX.)

Donald Schurman
155A Arcona Street
Summerside, PE

MacNutt & Dumont
57 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Ramsay Law
303 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Law Office of E.W. Scott
Dickieson

10 Pownal Street

Charlottetown, PE

T. Daniel Tweel
105 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE



208

ROYAL GAZETTE

March 4, 2017

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

KIRK, Harriet Eva

(also known as Hetty Eva Kirk)
Kings Co., PE
January 28, 2017 @-17)

MacLEOD, Leo Austin
Clinton

Queens Co., PE
January 28, 2017 @-17)

PERRY, Benedict Joseph Roland
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 28, 2017 @-17)

GALLANT, Roger Joseph
Pownal

Queens Co., PE

January 28, 2017 @4-17)

NICHOLSON, Roger
Murray Harbour
Kings Co., PE
January 28, 2017 @-17)

WAGNER, James Edgar
Port Hill

Prince Co., PE

January 28, 2017 @4-17)

BIRCHARD, Karen Louise
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 21, 2017 3-16)

COLES, Ann
(also known as L. Ann Coles)
North Milton
Queens Co., PE
January 21, 2017 (3-16)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Evelyn (Lyn) Marie Campbell
(EX)

Judith Marilyn Green (EX.)

Mary Cheryl Ann MacDougall
(EX)

Arlene Margaret Gallant (AD.)

Cindy McKenna
Keith Nicholson (AD.)

Judy Casey (AD.)

Sarah Elizabeth (Beth) MacKenzie
(EX.)

John W. L. Coles (EX.)

Allen J. MacPhee Law
Corporation

106 Main Street

Souris, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Philip Mullally Law Office
151 Great George Street
Charlottetown, PE

T. Daniel Tweel
105 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Lecky Quinn
129 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE



March 4, 2017

ROYAL GAZETTE

209

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
COMPTON, Marie Lois Randy Compton Cox & Palmer
Summerside Steven Compton 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE Michael Compton (EX.) Summerside, PE

January 21, 2017 3-16)

FURNESS, Alice Beatrice
Belfast

Queens Co., PE

January 21, 2017 3-16)

GORVEATT, Oswald
Crapaud (formerly Fairview)
Queens Co., PE

January 21, 2017 3-16)

HICKOX, Freda Mae Bennett
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 21, 2017 3-16)

VAIVE, Sheila Marie
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
January 21, 2017 3-16)

DUGAY, Lavada W.
Lincoln County
Maine, USA

January 14, 2017 2-15)

KINCH, Robert (Bob) John
Alberton

Prince Co., PE

January 14, 2017 2-15)

DELODDER, Jenny Mary
Brudenell

Queens Co., PE

January 14, 2017 2-15)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Shirley Jaunita Wilson (EX.)

Rozanna Gorveatt-Flynn
Pamela Gorveatt (EX.)

Roderick Paul Hickox
Karyn Joanne Hickox MacDonald
(EX)

John P. Butler (EX.)

Patricia A. Cunningham (EX.)

Roland Kinch (EX.)

John Willy Delodder (AD.)

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

HBC Law Corporation
25 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Catherine M. Pakman Law
Office

82 Fitzroy Street

Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
347 Church Street
Alberton, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Dr.
Montague, PE



210

ROYAL GAZETTE

March 4, 2017

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

ELDERSHAW, Mary Catherine
Brackley Beach

Queens Co., PE

January 14, 2017 2-15)

KINCH, Mary Elizabeth
Northport

Prince Co., PE

January 14, 2017 2-15)

KINCH, Phillip John
Northport

Prince Co., PE
January 14, 2017 2-15)

ALLEN, Mildred Ruth
Cornwall

Queens Co., PE
January 7, 2017 (1-14)

CANNON, Andrew Thomas
Sarnia, ON
January 7, 2017 (1-14)

FRASER, Doreen Carolyn
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 7, 2017 (1-14)

ROSS, Dorothy Margaret
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 7, 2017 (1-14)

SHARP, Catherine Elaine
(also known as Elaine Sharp)

Summerside, PE

January 7, 2017 (1-14)

WOOD, Clifton Edward
Haymarket

Virginia, USA

January 7, 2017 (1-14)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Brodie Eldershaw (AD.)

Roland Kinch (AD.)

Roland Kinch (AD.)

John Edward Clark (EX.)

Gary Joseph Cannon
Mary Andrea VanRooyen (EX.)

Bonita (Bonnie) Lou Bradley

(EX.)

Shirley Vey (EX.)

Marion Riehl (EX.)

Virginia Lynn Mercer (AD.)

E.W. Scott Dickieson
10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
347 Church Street
Alberton, PE

Cox & Palmer
347 Church Street
Alberton, PE

Campbell Stewart
137 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Peter C. Ghiz Law
240 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE



March 4, 2017

ROYAL GAZETTE

211

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
WOOD, Eleanor Grace Virginia Lynn Mercer (AD.) Campbell Lea

Haymarket
Virginia, USA
January 7, 2017 (1-14)

HOBBS, Albert E.
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
December 31, 2016 (53-13)

MacDONALD, Dorothy Margaret
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

December 31, 2016 (53-13)

McLAINE, Walter P. (also known
as Walter Preston McLaine)

Springvale

Queens Co., PE

December 31, 2016 (53-13)

McLEOD, Norma (also known
as Norma Mildred MacLeod)

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

December 31, 2016 (53-13)

MARGOLIS, James M.
Montreal, Quebec
December 31, 2016 (53-13)

WOTTON, George Isaac
Stratford

Queens Co., PE
December 31, 2016 (53-13)

CANTELO, Angela Mary (also
known as Angela M. Cantelo and
Angela Mary Monica Julia Cantelo)

1752 Tourangeau Street

Windsor, ON

December 31, 2016 (53-13)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Deborah Joan Clark (EX.)

Paul Michael
Anne Love (EX.)

William Neil McLaine (EX.)

Floyd Peters (EX.)

Irene Theodorides (also known
as Rena Theodoridou) (EX.)

Donald Wotton
Ruth Wotton-Gauthier (EX.)

Jami Colleen Grundy
Robert Thomas Cantelo (AD.)

65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Boardwalk Law Office
220 Water Street Parkway
Charlottetown, PE

E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE



212

ROYAL GAZETTE

March 4, 2017

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
MURPHY, Roseline M. Debra-Jean Ross Boardwalk Law Offices
Charlottetown Denyse Ross (AD.) 220 Water Street

Queens Co., PE
December 31, 2016 (53-13)

VAN HEST, Hendrina Jacoba
Elisabeth

Central Lot 16

Prince County, PE

December 31, 2016 (53-13)

STEELE, Catherine Anne
Lexington

Kentucky, USA
December 31, 2016 (53-13)

CALLANDER, Michael David
Kleinburg

Vaughn, ON

December 24, 2016 (52-13)

HIGGINBOTHAM, James Alfred
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

December 24, 2016 (52-13)

MURPHY, Vernon (Vern) Joseph
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

December 24, 2016 (52-13)

ANDREWS, John Alton
Ebenezer

Queens Co., PE
December 17,2016 (51-12)

BAKER, Jean
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Adrianus van der Pol (AD.)

Kevin R. Nelson (AD.)

Susan Elizabeth Callander
Mary Jane Callander (EX.)

Robert Wade Higginbotham (EX.)

Jeannie Rae (Church) Murphy
Sean MacDonald Murphy (EX.)

Marlene Eleanor Andrews (EX.)

D. Richard Baker (EX.)
C. Cleveland Baker (EX.)
Valerie Eileen Belcourt (EX.)

Charlottetown, PE

Lecky Quinn
129 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

MclInnes Cooper
141 Kent Street, Suite 300
Charlottetown, PE

E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
20 Great George St.
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville St.
Summerside, PE



March 4, 2017 ROYAL GAZETTE 213

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
BECK, Oakland (also known Elizabeth Hagen (EX.) Cox & Palmer
as Oakland Ethan Beck) 97 Queen St.
Dartmouth, NS Charlottetown, PE

December 17, 2016 (51-12)

BENSON, Donald Arthur Etienne Pierre Benson (EX.) lan Bailey
Charlottetown 513 B North River Rd.
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE

December 17,2016 (51-12)

BOURQUE, James Wallace Donald James Bourque (EX.) Ramsay Law
Summerside 303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE

December 17, 2016 (51-12)

CARTER, Anthony Francis

Mt. Stewart Helen Elizabeth Carter (EX.) Key Murray Law

(Formerly St. Peter’s Bay) 119 Queen St.

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE

December 17, 2016 (51-12)

CARVER, Anthony Leonard (also  Doris Thelma Carver (EX.) Key Murray Law
known as Leonard Anthony Carver) 494 Granville St.

Eldon Summerside, PE

Kings Co., PE

December 17, 2016 (51-12)

CHEVERIE, Michael Shean Mary Martina Cheverie (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law

Souris Corporation

Kings Co., PE 106 Main St.

December 17,2016 (51-12) Souris, PE

HORNBY, Jean M. (also James J. Hornby (EX.) James J. Homnby, 35 MacEachern Rd.,
known as Jean Ita Hornby) Mount Stewart, PE

Charlottetown Susan J. Hornby (EX.) Susan J. Hornby, 505 York Point Rd.,

Queens Co., PE Cornwall, PE

December 17,2016 (51-12)

MacINTYRE, Joseph Stephen Irene Mauriece MaclIntyre (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Grimsby 4A Riverside Dr.
Niagara, ON Montague, PE

December 17, 2016 (51-12)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



214

ROYAL GAZETTE

March 4, 2017

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
MacLEOD, Anne L. Gary MacLeod (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown Grant MacLeod (EX.) 65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE Brian Cameron (EX.) Charlottetown, PE

December 17, 2016 (51-12)

MOONEY, Eugene Vincent
Ambherst, NS
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

MOORE, Doreen Shirley
Hampshire

Queens Co., PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

PAPP, Piroska
Murray River
Kings Co., PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

REID, Joyce Eileen Miller
(also known as Joyce E. Reid)

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

December 17, 2016 (51-12)

VICTOR, Gladys Irene
Cardigan

Kings Co., PE

December 17,2016 (51-12)

WALLACE, Marjorie Loretta
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

December 17, 2016 (51-12)

CARTER, Margaret Lillian
Souris

Kings Co., PE

December 17,2016 (51-12)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The Canada Trust Company (EX.)

Roger Moore (EX.)

Jozsef Sandor Papp (EX.)

Ronald F. MacKay (EX.)
Alexander S. MacKay (EX.)

Barbara Victor (EX.)

Elizabeth Anne Ramsay (EX.)

Anne Marie Laybolt (AD.)

Peter E. Belliveau
9 Havelock St.
Amherst, NS

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen St.
Charlottetown, PE

Ian W. M. Bailey
513 B North River Road
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen St.
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Dr.
Montague, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville St.
Summerside, PE

Boardwalk Law Office
220 Water St.
Charlottetown, PE



March 4, 2017

ROYAL GAZETTE

215

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
COMPTON, Wendell Randy Compton (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 250 Water St.

Prince Co., PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

ACORN, Lauretta May
Kensington

Prince Co., PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

CAMERON, Fulton Elwood
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

December 3, 2016 (49-10)

CLOW, Shirley (also known as
Mary Shirley Ann Clow)

Summerside

Prince Co., PE

December 3, 2016 (49-10)

CUTCLIFFE, Jack A.
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

DELORY, Sheila Agnes
Halifax, Nova Scotia
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

DUNPHY, Reverend John Joseph
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

December 3, 2016 (49-10)

FOX, Brian Gordon
Chatham-Kent

Ontario

December 3, 2016 (49-10)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Lorne Alexander MacDonald
(EX.)

Eva June Cameron (EX.)

Wilfred Leroy Clow (EX.)

Kirk Cutcliffe (EX.)

Sharon Hill (EX.)

Reverend Eric J. Dunn (EX.)

Judy Hall (also known as Judy
Zhok)
Omer Hageniers (EX.)

Summerside, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Ramsay Law
303 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
10 Pownal Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE



216

ROYAL GAZETTE

March 4, 2017

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
GREEN, Melanie (also known Shawn Green (EX.) Cox & Palmer

as Rhonda Melanie Green)
Central Bedeque
Prince Co., PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

LARSEN, Elmer

Cape Traverse

Prince Co., PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

NEWSON, Byron Burgess
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

STEWART, George Andrew
Belleville, ON
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

WONNACOTT, Eunice Deborah
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

December 3, 2016 (49-10)

LOCKHART, Douglas Campbell
Millvale

Queens Co., PE

December 3, 2016 (49-10)

WILBERT, Hans Jurgen “John”
Harrington

Queens Co., PE

December 3, 2016 (49-10)

ROCHE, Irving J.
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

James Larsen
Ellen Kouwenberg (EX.)

Gloria Bruce (EX.)

William Merrill Stewart (EX.)

Deborah Margaret Wonnacott
(EX)

Annemarie Lockhart (AD.)

Carol Wilbert (AD.)

Michelle Lanigan-McCormick
Maureen MacMillan (AD.)

97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Ramsay Law
303 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
347 Church Street
Alberton, PE

MacNutt & Dumont
57 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Collins & Associates
134 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

McCabe Law
193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside, PE

Key Murray Law
119 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



March 4, 2017 ROYAL GAZETTE 217

The following order was approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated February 15,
2017.

EC2017-75
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
THE MINISTRY
FEBRUARY 15, 2017

PREMIER, PRESIDENT OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL,
MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY and ATTORNEY GENERAL,
MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS,
MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR ABORIGINAL AFFAIRS, and
MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR ACADIAN AND FRANCOPHONE AFFAIRS

Honourable H. Wade MacLauchlan
MINISTER OF EDUCATION, EARLY LEARNING AND CULTURE

Honourable Doug W. Currie
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES

Honourable J. Alan Mclsaac
MINISTER OF FINANCE

Honourable Allen F. Roach
MINISTER OF HEALTH AND WELLNESS

Honourable Robert L. Henderson

MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENERGY and
MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STATUS OF WOMEN

Honourable Paula J. Biggar

MINISTER OF COMMUNITIES, LAND AND ENVIRONMENT
Honourable Robert J. Mitchell

MINISTER OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND TOURISM
Honourable J. Heath MacDonald

MINISTER OF FAMILY AND HUMAN SERVICES
Honourable Tina M. Mundy

MINISTER OF WORKFORCE AND ADVANCED LEARNING

Honourable Sonny (Stanley) Gallant

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



218 ROYAL GAZETTE March 4, 2017

MINISTER OF RURAL AND REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Honourable Pat W. Murphy
Order-in-Council EC2016-8 of January 7, 2016 is hereby rescinded.
Signed,
Paul T. Ledwell

Clerk of the Executive Council
and Secretary to Cabinet

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated February
21,2017.

EC2017-77
CIVIL SERVICE ACT
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to subsection 3(1) of the Civil Service Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-8, Council made the following
appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT
via clause (b)
Rita Ryan-Sabada 23 January 2017

Charlottetown to
(reappointed) 23 January 2022

EC2017-82
FINANCE PEIACT
FINANCE PEI BOARD OF DIRECTORS

APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 4 of the Finance PEI Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-8.1, Council made the following ap-
pointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT
via clause 4(2)(b)

Laird King 31 December 2016

Montague to

(reappointed) 31 December 2019

John Sullivan 31 December 2016

Montague to

(reappointed) 31 December 2018

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



March 4, 2017 ROYAL GAZETTE 219

EC2017-83

GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION ACT
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 2(2) of the Grain Elevators Corporation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. G-6, Council made
the following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT
Denton Ellis 21 February 2017
Albany to

(vice Dave Thompson, term expired) 21 February 2020
Robert Mulligan 21 February 2017
Emerald to

(vice Tracey MacEwen, term expired) 21 February 2020

EC2017-84
HOLLAND COLLEGE ACT
BOARD OF GOVERNORS
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to subsection 6(1) of the Holland College Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-6 Council made the fol-
lowing appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

via clause (c)

Candace Cormier 21 February 2017
Montague to
(vice Chris Bulman, term expired) 21 February 2020

via clause (d)

Kevin Whitrow 21 February 2017
Charlottetown to
(vice Shelley MacLean-Ellis, resigned) 21 February 2018

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



220 ROYAL GAZETTE March 4, 2017

EC2017-85
HOUSING CORPORATION ACT
O’LEARY HOUSING AUTHORITY
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to subsection 10(3) of the Housing Corporation Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-11.1 Council made
the following appointments:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT

as member and chair

Roger Luxton 21 June 2017
Woodstock to
(reappointed) 21 June 2020

as member and vice-chair

Betty Clements 21 June 2016
Springfield West to

(reappointed) 21 June 2019

as members

Stewart Gillcash 21 June 2017
Glenwood to

(reappointed) 21 June 2020
Blair Gray 21 February 2017
O’Leary to

(vice R. MacDonald, term expired) 21 February 2020
Sally Harris 21 February 2017
O’Leary to

(vice R. Lewis, term expired) 21 February 2020
Reggie McInnis 21 June 2013
O’Leary to

(reappointed) 21 June 2019

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



March 4, 2017 ROYAL GAZETTE 221

EC2017-100

PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
AND
VICTIMS OF FAMILY VIOLENCE ACT
JUSTICES OF THE PEACE
APPOINTMENTS AND DESIGNATIONS

Under authority of section 14 of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25 Council reappointed
the following persons as justices of the peace and designated them pursuant to section 14 of the Victims of
Family Violence Act, R.S.P.E.1. 1988, Cap. V-3.2 as justices of the peace to hear and determine applications
within the Province of Prince Edward Island:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT
B.D. MacLean 4 March 2017

to

4 March 2020
H. Spierenburg 4 March 2017

to

4 March 2020

EC2017-101

REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT
COUNCIL OF THE COLLEGE OF PHARMACISTS
APPOINTMENT

Pursuant to clause 7(4)(b) of the Regulated Health Professions Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-10.1, Council
made the following appointment:

NAME TERM OF APPOINTMENT
Brian Hooley 1 March 2017
Charlottetown to
(reappointed) 1 March 2020
Signed,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council
and Secretary to Cabinet

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



222 ROYAL GAZETTE March 4, 2017

EPPEI 17-03
EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

BOARD ORDER: EPPEI 17-03
EFFECTIVE:  February 26, 2017
ISSUED: February 23,2017
Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.1.1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products Market-
ing Act (Canada), the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:
PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT

Application 1. This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices amended 2. Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clauses (a), (b) and
(d) and the substitution therefore of the following:

(a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen:

Extra Large $1.98
Large $1.98
Medium $1.81
Small $1.38

(b) suggested minimum Canada Grade A Wholesale Carton Price:

Extra Large $2.73
Large $2.70
Medium $2.53
Small $2.10

(d) minimum Canada Grade A Spot Price:

Extra Large $2.60
Large $2.57
Medium $2.40
Small $1.97

Commencement 3. This Order shall come into force on the 26th day of February, 2017.
Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 23rd day of February, 2017.

John Dennis, Chairman
Nathan Burns, Secretary

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



March 4, 2017

ROYAL GAZETTE 223

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the
14th day of March, 2017, at the hour of one
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located
at, Eldon, Queens County, Prince Edward Is-
land, being identified as parcel number 519017-
000 assessed in the name of Hubert and Martin
Bischof.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown,
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 24th day of Feb-
ruary, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the
14th day of March, 2017, at the hour of one
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located
at 191 Halliday Road, Eldon, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as par-
cel number 334177-000 assessed in the name of
Hubert and Martin Bischof.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown,
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection
with this sale.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 24th day of Feb-
ruary, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
9-10

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the
14th day of March, 2017, at the hour of one
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located at
436 McGuirk Road, Watervale, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 129940-000 assessed in the name of V.
Lawrence Campbell and Elizabeth Statts.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown,
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 24th day of Feb-
ruary, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
9-10



224 ROYAL GAZETTE

March 4, 2017

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 14th
day of March, 2017, at the hour of one o’clock
in the afternoon, real property located at Corn-
wall, Queens County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 533505-000
assessed in the name of Charles Anthony Beal.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown,
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 24th day of Feb-
ruary, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 14th
day of March, 2017, at the hour of one o’clock in
the afternoon, real property located at 625 Quinn
Road, Rte 249, Elmwood, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as par-
cel number 640326-000 assessed in the name of
Wilfred Francis Chalifoux and Wilma Pearce.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown,
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection
with this sale.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 24th day of Feb-
ruary, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
9-10

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the
14th day of March, 2017, at the hour of one
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located
at Brackley Beach, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number
132837-000 assessed in the name of Sarah Bell
Rattray.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown,
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 24th day of Feb-
ruary, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island



March 4, 2017

ROYAL GAZETTE 225

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the
14th day of March, 2017, at the hour of one
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located
at Wheatley River, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number
1015189-000 assessed in the name of Walter
Harold Corsa.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown,
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 24th day of Feb-
ruary, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the
14th day of March, 2017, at the hour of one
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located
at St. Andrews, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number
149062-000 assessed in the name of Harold
Blank, Marjorie Brock Katzenberger, Eric W.
Pye and Vytautas J. Penkiunas.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown,

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PEI, who acts for the Province in connection
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 24th day of Feb-
ruary, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street,
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the
14th day of March, 2017, at the hour of one
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located
at Wood Islands, Queens County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as parcel number
323634-000 assessed in the name of Florence
Mae Gamble.

This property is being sold for nonpayment of
taxes in accordance with section 16 of the Real
Property Tax Act. A more complete legal de-
scription may be obtained by contacting the law
firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Robin Aitken
at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, Charlottetown,
PEI, who acts for the Province in connection
with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 24th day of Feb-
ruary, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
9-10



226 ROYAL GAZETTE

March 4, 2017

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 14th
day of March, 2017 at the time of twelve thirty in
the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property located
at 422 North Market Street, Summerside, Prince
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as Parcel Number 301119-000, assessed in the
name of the Estate of Harold Gallant.

This property is being sold for nonpayment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L.
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. CIN 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 28th day of February, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 14th
day of March, 2017 at the time of twelve thirty
in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property lo-
cated at 2567 Route 1A, North Bedeque, Prince
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as Parcel Number 222430-000, assessed in the
name of Sufian Zuhdi Taha and Khitam Taha.

This property is being sold for nonpayment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L.
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. CIN 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 28th day of February, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
9-10

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 14th
day of March, 2017 at the time of twelve thirty
in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property lo-
cated at 13774 Cascumpec Road, Fortune Cove,
Prince County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 591107-000, as-
sessed in the name of The Red Trapper Ltd.

This property is being sold for nonpayment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L.
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. CIN 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 28th day of February, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island



March 4, 2017

ROYAL GAZETTE 227

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 14th
day of March, 2017 at the time of twelve thirty
in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property lo-
cated at West Devon, Prince County, Prince Ed-
ward Island, being identified as Parcel Number
503060-000, assessed in the name of the Estate
of J. H. Allan.

This property is being sold for nonpayment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L.
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. CIN 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 28th day of February, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Law Courts Building, 108 Central Street,
Summerside, Prince Edward Island on the 14th
day of March, 2017 at the time of twelve thirty
in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real property lo-
cated at Poplar Grove, Prince County, Prince
Edward Island, being identified as Parcel Num-
ber 786095-000, assessed in the name of Kent
Rafferty and Lyn Mary Rafferty.

This property is being sold for nonpayment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L.
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. CIN 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 28th day of February, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
9-10

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Sir Louis Henry Davies Law Courts, 42 Wa-
ter Street, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island
on the 16th day of March, 2017 at the time of
twelve thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real
property located at 1084 Suffolk Road, Suffolk,
Queens County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as Parcel Number 402461-000, as-
sessed in the names of Roxanne Leah Affleck
and Marie Delaney.

This property is being sold for nonpayment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L.
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. CIN 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 28th day of February, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island



228 ROYAL GAZETTE

March 4, 2017

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Sir Louis Henry Davies Law Courts, 42
Water Street, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land on the 16th day of March, 2017 at the time
of twelve thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.),
real property located at Charlottetown, Queens
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as Parcel Number 1025535-000, assessed in the
name of Hoa Kim Cao.

This property is being sold for nonpayment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L.
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. CIN 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 28th day of February, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction in front of
the Sir Louis Henry Davies Law Courts, 42 Wa-
ter Street, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island
on the 16th day of March, 2017 at the time of
twelve thirty in the afternoon (12:30 p.m.), real
property located at Donaldston, Queens County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as Parcel
Number 787929-000, assessed in the name of
Sufian Zuhdi Taha.

This property is being sold for nonpayment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
Law Firm of Ramsay Law, attention John L.
Ramsay, at 303 Water Street, P.O. Box 96 Sum-
merside, P.E.I. CIN 4P6, who acts for the Prov-
ince in connection with this sale.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The said property will be sold subject to a re-
serve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Is-
land, this 28th day of February, A.D. 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
9-10

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.L 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:

Former Name ISLAND STONEWARE INC.
New Name 102073 P.E.I. INC.

Effective Date: February 22,2017
9

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name: GE CAPITAL FLEET SERVICES
Owner: GE CANADA ASSET FINANCING
HOLDING COMPANY/SOCIETE
DE PORTEFEUILLE DE
FINANCEMENT D’ACTIFS GE
CANADA
Registration Date: February 21, 2017
Name: LIGHTCONE TECHNOLOGY
Owner: Idowu Olumide Ben
Registration Date: February 21, 2017
Name: SPOTLIGHT THEATRE COMPANY
Owner: Reasha Walsh
Registration Date:
9

February 23,2017



March 4, 2017 ROYAL GAZETTE 229
NOTICE OF GRANTING NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
LETTERS PATENT Partnership Act

Companies Act
R.S.PE.L 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

Name: DR. JOANNE REID PROFESSIONAL
CORPORATION
c/o Sherwood Family Medical Center
15 Brackley Point Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6Y1
Incorporation Date: February 21, 2017

Name: ISLAND STONEWARE (2017) INC.
167 Gillespie Avenue
Summerside, PE CIN 0A9
Incorporation Date: February 22, 2017

Name: JTM HOLDINGS INC.
6 Montrose Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1E3
Incorporation Date: February 22, 2017

Name: WLS HOLDINGS INC.

87 Pownal Road

Mt. Mellick, PE C1B 3S1
Incorporation Date: February 22, 2017
9

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I 1988, Cap. C-14,5.18, 5.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:

Name: HOSPICE PALLIATIVE CARE
ASSOCIATION OF P.E.I. INC.

Purpose To amend the objects and purposes of
the company.

Effective Date:

9

February 22,2017

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

R.S.PE.IL 1988, Cap. P-1, 5.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name: LOT 45 PUB AND EATERY
Owner: LOT 45 PUB AND EATERY INC.
41 Breakwater Street
Souris, PE COA 2B0
Registration Date: February 22,2017
Name: DIABETES CANADA
Owner: CANADIAN DIABETES
ASSOCIATION
1400-522 University Avenue
Toronto, ON M5G 2R5
Registration Date: February 15, 2017

Name: DIABETE CANADA

Owner: CANADIAN DIABETES
ASSOCIATION
1400-522 University Avenue
Toronto, ON M5G 2R5

Registration Date: February 15,2017

Name: CONSUMERCAPITAL CANADA
Owner: AUTOCAPITAL CANADA INC.

200 - 11 Church Street

Toronto, ON M5SE 1W1
Registration Date: February 21, 2017

Name: MARKETING WERKS
Owner: Crossmark Canada Inc.

300-5580 Explorer Drive

Mississauga, ON L4W 4Y1
Registration Date: February 22,2017

Name: INTERNETWORKING ATLANTIC

Owner: Rogers Communication Canada Inc.
333 Bloor Street East, 10th Floor
Toronto, ON M4W 1G9

Registration Date: February 21, 2017

Name: #5 CAFE
Owner: Number Five Food Inc.

5 Church Street

Murray Harbour, PE COA 1V0
Registration Date: February 23,2017



230 ROYAL GAZETTE

March 4, 2017

Name: AK HEATING/VENTILATION
Owner: Al Keenan

13 Nottingham Avenue

Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B8
Registration Date: February 22, 2017

Name: BLOMIDON FARM
Owner: James Hill
3112 Inkerman Road
Breadalbane, PE COA 1E0
Owner: Toby Hill
3112 Inkerman Road
Breadalbane, PE COA 1EQ
Registration Date: February 23,2017

Name: BRAD FITZPATRICK: COMPUTER
REPAIR
Owner: Bradley Fitzpatrick
2555 North York River Road
Milton Station, PE C1E 0T8
Registration Date: February 22, 2017

Name: CGW PROPERTY SERVICES
Owner: Clair Warren
88 Gordon Cove Road
Chelton, PE COB 1A0
Registration Date: February 22, 2017

Name: EARL STEWART DRYWALL
Owner: Earl Stewart

3749 Black River Road

Brackley Beach, PE C1E 1B4
Registration Date: February 17, 2017

Name: ELEGANT BOUTIQUE - HATS &
DRESSES

Owner: 10087700 Canada Corporation
141 Kent Street, Suite 300
Charlottetown, PE C1A IN3

Registration Date: February 17,2017

Name: GLEN LAKE PASTURE FARM
Owner: Travis Lester M. Cummiskey
1417 Simpsons Lane, Route 255
Tarantum, PE C1B 3G8
Registration Date: February 21, 2017

Name: GOPRINT RENTALS
Owner: Hojae Jang
99 MacKinley Crescent
Cornwall, PE COA 1H8
Registration Date: February 22,2017

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: LITTLE BIRD PUBLISHING
Owner: Jacqui Lysko
279 Richmond Street, Apt 4
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1J7
Registration Date: February 21, 2017

Name: LITTLE BLESSINGS CHILDCARE
CENTRE

Owner: Melissa White
56 Stratford Road
Stratford, PE C1B 1T2

Registration Date: February 17,2017

Name: OYSTER POINT HATCHERY
Owner: Ralph Clark
200 Ramsay Hardy Lane
Alberton, PE COB 1B0
Owner: Gary Morgan
200 Ramsay Hardy Lane
Alberton, PE COB 1B0
Registration Date: February 23, 2017

Name: PADDLES ON FORTUNE RIVER
Owner: Chad Dingwell

143 Chads Road

Eglington, PE COA 2B0
Registration Date: February 22, 2017

Name: POSITIVE PULSE THERAPY
Owner: Alison McEwen
438 Drummond Road
Freetown, PE COB 1L0O
Registration Date: February 22, 2017

Name: SUGAR SKULL CANTINA
Owner: Sugar Skull Canada Inc.

83 Water Street

Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A5
Registration Date: February 22, 2017

Name: WAVEFRONT ACOUSTICS
Owner: Trevor Morozoff

41 Roper Drive

Charlottetown, PE C1A 6J1
Owner: Robert Childs

51 Croker Street

Charlottetown, PE CI1C IN7
Registration Date: February 22,2017
9



March 4, 2017 ROYAL GAZETTE 231
NOTICE Finance PEI Act
Finance PEI Board of Directors
PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under King, Laird ......cccoveirieeniceccceeen

the provisions of the Co-operative Associations
Act, a Certificate of Incorporation bearing the
date the 3rd day of February, 2017 has been
granted to ROYAL INVESTMENT V CO-
OPERATIVE LIMITED with head office in
Tignish, Prince Edward Island.

DATED at Charlottetown this 3rd day of Feb-
ruary, 2017.
9

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

Norwood Acres Inc., a body corporate, duly
incorporated under the laws of the Province
of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice
pursuant to the Companies Act of the Province
of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.L., 1988, Cap.
C-14, that it intends to make application to the
Director of Consumer, Labour and Financial
Services, Department of Environment, Labour
and Justice, for leave to Surrender the Charter
of the said Company.

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 21st day
of February, 2017.

J. Andrew D. Campbell
COX & PALMER
Barristers & Solicitors
Solicitor for the Applicant

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIIT - NO. 9
March 4, 2017

APPOINTMENTS
Civil Service Act
Public Service Commission
Ryan-Sabada, Rita..........ccceoevirineninienne. 218

Executive Council

Ministry, The
as at February 15,2017 ....ccooooinininine. 217

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Sullivan, John

Grain Elevators Corporation Act
Prince Edward Island Grain Elevators

Corporation
Ellis, Denton.........ccoevevveeeeceeeeeeeeeeeennen 219
Mulligan, Robert .......c.ccceeevininineniniene 219
Holland College Act
Board of Governors
Cormier, Candace........c...ccceevvveeeveeeveeeennnnn 219
Whitrow, Kevin .........cccocveeveieininineieee 219

Housing Corporation Act
O’Leary Housing Authority

Clements, Betty (vice-chair) ...........cce..e... 220
Gillcash, Stewart .........cccoovveeeveeeveeeieeenennn 220
Gray, Blair .......ccooveeiiiiicciie
Harris, Sally
Luxton, Roger (chair)........cccoceevrevreennne. 220
MclInnis, Reggie .....coevveieieiiiiiiiiiee 220

Provincial Court Act

Justices of the Peace
MacLean, B.D. ....ccccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiece, 221
Spierenburg, H. ....coooeiviiiiieecee 221

Regulated Health Professions Act
Council of the College of Pharmacists
Hooley, Brian ........cccoeeeveinienncincce, 221

BOARD ORDER

Natural Products Marketing Act

Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island
Price Determination Order Amendment

EPPEIL 17-03 ..o 222
COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
Norwood Acres INC. ....coooveeveeveieiiieieieee 231

Change of Corporate Name
102073 PE.L InC. ..cococviviiiiiiiiiiiiiie 228
Island Stoneware Inc. ........cocoovveverieeninennn 228

Granting Letters Patent
Dr. Joanne Reid Professional Corporation...229

Island Stoneware (2017) Inc. ..cccevvevevnenee. 229
JTM Holdings Inc. ..............
WLS Holdings Inc. ......ccccccevvvinnncicccnne. 229



232 ROYAL GAZETTE

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Hospice Palliative Care Association of
PE.LINC. oot 229

DESIGNATIONS
Victims of Family Violence Act
Justices of the Peace

MacLean, B.D. .....coccoovvieiiiiiiiiiccee 221
Spierenburg, H. ..o 221
ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
Gillis, Hubert Stephen...........c.cccceevenininnne. 204
McCormack, Pius Alexander ....................... 204
Morrison, Jean........ccceevveevcveeceiecieeeeeeeneeens 204

Executors’ Notices

Dunphy, Sheila Jean..........cccccoeeevevnriecncncne.
Keoughan, Mary Teresa .........cccceeeverieneenne.
Kinsman, Ronald John.........cc.cccoovvviirnnnnen.
Kirk, Maria........cccooeevveeeeeeeeeecieeeeeeeeeeeee s
MacDonald, Lomer Sterling .
MacEachern, Bonnie Kalmia
Peter, GEorgette........oovvvvrerenenenenieniciennes

MISCELLANEOUS
Co-operative Associations Act
Certificate of Incorporation
Royal Investment V Co-Operative
Limited.....cooeveuiiriiiiceciccereeceee 231

Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale

Property of
Affleck, Roxanne Leah..............cc..cco... 227
Allan, J. H., Estate of.........cccoccovveririenne. 227
Beal, Charles Anthony. .........c.ccocceeneenee. 224
Bischof, Hubert.........c.ccooeevevieevieieieeee. 223
Bischof, Hubert..... 223
Bischof, Martin..... 223
Bischof, Martin.. 223
Blank, Harold ..........ccccooveveininiiieeen 225
Campbell, V. Lawrence...........ccccceerueenee. 223
Cao, Hoa Kim.......cooooveevveeeeiciceeee 228
Chalifoux, Wilfred Francis .............c......... 224
Corsa, Walter Harold ..............ccccoevenennee. 225

March 4, 2017
Delaney, Mari€.........ccocoeeeereneneneneenes 227
Gallant, Harold, Estate of ........................ 226
Gamble, Florence Mae ........ 225
Katzenberger, Marjorie Brock ... .225
Pearce, Wilma.........c...cc....... ...224
Penkiunas, Vytautas J. ........cccccceevnnnnee 225
Pye, Eric W. ..o 225
Rafferty, Kent ........cccovvveeccninnnnnennn 227
Rafferty, Lyn Mary ........ccccoecevenenenenene. 227
Rattray, Sarah Bell
Red Trapper Ltd., The........ccoocenenenene. 226
Statts, Elizabeth .........c..cccovveiiiiinien, 223
Taha, Khitam .........ccccoeevvevivieiiiieieeeieene. 226
Taha, Sufian Zuhdi..........ccooovviviiiiennn. 226
Taha, Sufian Zuhdi...........cc.ooovvveviiennnen. 228

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions

GE Capital Fleet Services ..........cccceverieneennen 228
Lightcone Technology..........cccveeereererveeennne 228
Spotlight Theatre Company ............ccccccueueee 228
Registrations

#H5 Cafe .o 229
AK Heating/Ventilation ..............cccceenennne. 230
Blomidon Farm.........ccccveevveiniccnninenne 230
Brad Fitzpatrick: Computer Repair... ..230
CGW Property Services... ..230
Consumercapital Canada . ....229
Diabete Canada.........cccovveevreeireeenineeeennn 229
Diabetes Canada..........cccoceeevcineecniecnnnnennnn 229
Earl Stewart Drywall..........ccccocovvininininnnn. 230
Elegant Boutique- Hats & Dresses .............. 230
Glen Lake Pasture Farm
Goprint Rentals .........cocooeiiiiiiiininiien.
Internetworking Atlantic .........c.ccoveeueueuence. 229
Little Bird Publishing............cccocceoeiininne. 230
Little Blessings Childcare Centre ................ 230
Lot 45 Pub and Eatery.................... ....229
Marketing Werks........ ....229
Oyster Point Hatchery... ....230
Paddles on Fortune River..........ccccocecevrenee. 230
Positive Pulse Therapy..........cccoeoevereiieneennes 230
Sugar Skull Cantina ..........cccooeervveereennnne. 230
Wavefront ACOUSHICS .....ooveuerveverieeneereieennn 230

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer,
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid

or $1.25 each, over the counter.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



March 4, 2017 ROYAL GAZETTE

PART I1

REGULATIONS

EC2017-78

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ACT
MINIMUM WAGE ORDER
AMENDMENT

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated
February 21, 2017.)

Pursuant to section 5 of the Employment Standards Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988,
Cap. E-6.2, Council approved the following Minimum Wage Order made
by the Employment Standards Board:

1. Section 1 of the Employment Standards Act Minimum Wage Order
(EC139/96) is revoked and the following substituted:

1. The minimum rate of wages for all employees shall be: Minimum rate
$11.25 per hour effective 1 April 2017.

2. This Order comes into force on April 1, 2017.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

SECTION 1 revokes section 1 of the Employment Standards Act
Minimum Wage Order and replaces it with a new section 1 that sets out
the adjustment in the minimum wage rate, based on a review by the
Employment Standards Board, undertaken in accordance with subsection
5(2) of the Act.

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of the Order.

Certified a true copy,

Paul T. Ledwell
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet




8 ROYAL GAZETTE March 4, 2017

PART Il
REGULATIONS INDEX
Original Authorizing
Chapter Order Order
Number Title Reference Amendment and Date Page

E-6.2 Employment Standards Act
Minimum Wage Order EC139/96 s.1 [R&S] EC2017-78 7
[eff] April /2017  (21.02.2017)



	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL - THE MINISTRY as at FEBRUARY 15, 2017
	CIVIL SERVICE ACT - PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION APPOINTMENT
	FINANCE PEI ACT - FINANCE PEI BOARD OF DIRECTORS APPOINTMENTS
	GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION ACT - PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION APPOINTMENTS
	HOLLAND COLLEGE ACT - BOARD OF GOVERNORS APPOINTMENTS
	HOUSING CORPORATION ACT - O’LEARY HOUSING AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS
	PROVINCIAL COURT ACT and VICTIMS OF FAMILY VIOLENCE ACT - JUSTICES OF THE PEACE APPOINTMENTS AND DESIGNATIONS
	REGULATED HEALTH PROFESSIONS ACT - COUNCIL OF THE COLLEGE OF PHARMACISTS APPOINTMENT
	EPPEI 17-03 - EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER AMENDMENT
	Notices of Tax Sale (17)
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	Co-operative Associations Act - Certificate of Incorporation
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ACT - MINIMUM WAGE ORDER AMENDMENT
	PART II - REGULATIONS - INDEX


